m DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH
Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of AIl Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered
September 29, 2025

Licensee

Camilia Rose Assisted Living
11800 Xeon Boulevard Northwest
Coon Rapids, MN 55448

RE: Project Number(s) SL38783016
Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on August 13, 2025, for the purpose
of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the survey, MDH
noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota Food Code,
Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute Chapter 260E.

MDH concludes the licensee is in substantial compliance. State law requires the facility must take
action to correct the state correction orders and document the actions taken to comply in the
facility's records. The Department reserves the right to return to the facility at any time should the
Department receive a complaint or deem it necessary to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of
residents in your care.

STATE CORRECTION ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. MDH documents state licensing
correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assighed to Minnesota state statutes for
Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix
Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are
isted in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that
are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as
evidenced by . . ."

IMPOSITION OF FINES

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed
based on the level and scope of the violations and may be imposed immediately with no opportunity
to correct the violation first as follows:

Level 1: no fines or enforcement;

Level 2: a fine of S500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§ 144G.20;

Level 3: a fine of $1,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism
authorized in § 144G.20;

Level 4: a fine of $3,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
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§ 144G.20;
Level 5: a fine of $5,000 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§ 144G.20.

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the following fines are assessed
pursuant to this survey:

St - 0 - 0775 - 144g.45 Subd. 2. (a) - Fire Protection And Physical Environment - $1,000.00

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the total amount you are
assessed is $1,000.00. You will be invoiced approximately 30 days after receipt of this notice, subject

to appeal.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document actions taken to

comply with the correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans
of correction are not required to be submitted for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

e I|dentify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the
resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.

e |dentify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider’s
resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.

e |dentify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with
the specific statute(s).

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued,
including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration
process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by MDH within 15 calendar
days of the correction order receipt date.

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:
https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

REQUESTING A HEARING

Alternatively, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 5(d), an assisted living provider that has
been assessed a fine under this subdivision has a right to a reconsideration or a hearing under this
section and chapter 14. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 14 and Subd. 18, a request for a
hearing must be in writing and received by the Department of Health within 15 business days of the
correction order receipt date. The request must contain a brief and plain statement describing each
matter or issue contested and any new information you believe constitutes a defense or mitigating

factor.
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To submit a hearing request, please visit:
https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

To appeal fines via reconsideration, please follow the procedure outlined above. Please note that you
may request a reconsideration or a hearing, but not both. If you wish to contest tags without fines in
a reconsideration and tags with the fines at a hearing, please submit two separate appeals forms at
the website listed above.

The MDH Health Regulation Division (HRD) values your feedback about your experience during the
survey and/or investigation process. Please fill out this anonymous provider feedback questionnaire
at your convenience at this link: https://forms.office.com/g/Bm5uQEpHVa. Your input is important
to us and will enable MDH to improve its processes and communication with providers. If you have
any questions regarding the questionnaire, please contact Susan Winkelmann at
susan.winkelmann@state.mn.us or call 651-201-5952.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the
information contained in the letter and state form with your organization’s Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

'}Z\ Q,li Lli:l./\hﬂi S

Kelly Thorson, Supervisor

State Evaluation Team

Email: Kelly.Thorson@state.mn.us

Telephone: 320-223-7336 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

AH
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0 000 Initial Comments 0 000
AT TENTION***** Minnesota Department of Health is
documenting the State Correction Orders
ASSISTED LIVING PROVIDER LICENSING using federal software. Tag numbers have
CORRECTION ORDER(S) been assigned to Minnesota State
Statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The
In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section assigned tag number appears in the
144G .08 to 144G.95, these correction orders are far-left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag."
iIssued pursuant to a survey. The state Statute number and the
corresponding text of the state Statute out
Determination of whether violations are corrected of compliance is listed in the "Summary
requires compliance with all requirements Statement of Deficiencies” column. This
provided at the Statute number indicated below. column also includes the findings which
When Minnesota Statute contains several items, are in violation of the state requirement
failure to comply with any of the items will be after the statement, "This Minnesota
considered lack of compliance. requirement is not met as evidenced by."
Following the evaluators ' findings is the
INITIAL COMMENTS: Time Period for Correction.
SL38783016-0 PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING
OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH
On August 11, 2025, through August 13, 2025, STATES,"PROVIDER'S PLAN OF
the Minnesota Department of Health conducted a CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO
full survey at the above provider and the FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS
following correction orders are issued. At the time WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.
of the survey, there were 19 residents; all of
whom were receiving services under the Assisted THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO
Living Facility with Dementia Care license. SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR
VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE
STATUTES.
THE LETTER IN THE LEFT COLUMN IS
USED FOR TRACKING PURPOSES AND
REFLECTS THE SCOPE AND LEVEL
ISSUED PURSUANT TO 144G.31
SUBDIVISION 1-3.
0 480| 144G.41 Subdivision 1 Subd. 1a (a-b) Minimum 0 480
SS=F | requirements; required food services

Minnesota Department of Health
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(a) Except as provided in paragraph (b), food
must be prepared and served according to the
Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules, chapter
4626.

(b) For an assisted living facility with a licensed
capacity of ten or fewer residents:

(1) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.0033, item A, the facility may share a
certified food protection manager (CFPM) with
one other facility located within a 60-mile radius
and under common management provided the
CFPM is present at each facility frequently
enough to effectively administer, manage, and
supervise each facility's food service operation;
(2) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.0545, item A, kick plates that are not
removable or cannot be rotated open are allowed
unless the facility has been issued repeated
correction orders for violations of Minnesota
Rules, part 4626.1565 or 4626.1570;

(3) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.0685, item A, the facility is not required to
provide integral drainboards, utensil racks, or
tables large enough to accommodate soiled and
clean items that may accumulate during hours of
operation provided soiled items do not
contaminate clean items, surfaces, or food, and
clean equipment and dishes are air dried in a
manner that prevents contamination before
storage;

(4) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.1070, item A, the facility is not required to
iInstall a dedicated handwashing sink in its
existing kitchen provided it designates one well
of a two-compartment sink for use only as a
handwashing sink;

(5) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, parts
4626.1325, 4626.1335, and 4626.1360, item A,
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existing floor, wall, and ceiling finishes are
allowed provided the facility keeps them clean
and in good condition;

(6) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.1375, shielded or shatter-resistant
lightbulbs are not required, but if a light bulb
breaks, the facility must discard all exposed food
and fully clean all equipment, dishes, and
surfaces to remove any glass particles; and
(7) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.1390, toilet rooms are not required to be
provided with a self-closing door.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and record
review, the licensee failed to ensure food was
prepared and served according to the Minnesota
Food Code.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident’'s health or safety) and was issued at a
widespread scope (when problems are pervasive
or represent a systemic failure that has affected
or has the potential to affect a large portion or all
the residents).

The findings include:

Please refer to the document titled, Food and
Beverage Establishment Inspection Report
(FBEIR) dated August 11, 2025, for the specific
Minnesota Food Code violations. The Inspection
Report was provided to the licensee within 24
hours of the inspection.
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emergency preparedness

(a) The facility must meet the following
requirements:

(1) have a written emergency disaster plan that
contains a plan for evacuation, addresses
elements of sheltering in place, identifies
temporary relocation sites, and details staff
assignments in the event of a disaster or an
emergency;

(2) post an emergency disaster plan prominently;
(3) provide building emergency exit diagrams to
all residents;

(4) post emergency exit diagrams on each floor;
and

(5) have a written policy and procedure regarding
missing residents.

(b) The facility must provide emergency and
disaster training to all staff during the initial staff
orientation and annually thereafter and must
make emergency and disaster training annually
available to all residents. Staff who have not
received emergency and disaster training are
allowed to work only when trained staff are also
working on site.

(c) The facility must meet any additional
requirements adopted in rule.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on interview and record review the
licensee failed to have a written emergency
preparedness (EP) plan with all the required
content. This had the potential to affect all

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM

6899

UX3J11

If continuation sheet 4 of 13




Minnesota Department of Health

PRINTED: 09/29/2025
FORM APPROVED

residents, staff, and visitors.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
was issued at a widespread scope (when
problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has potential to affect
a large portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

The licensee's emergency disaster preparedness
plan dated 2023, lacked evidence of the following
required content:
-Develop/implement EP policies/procedures
(P/P) to address the following whether evacuated
or shelter in place for staff/residents:
- Food, water, medical supplies, pharmaceutical
supplies
- Alternate sources of energy to maintain:

- Temperatures to protect resident
health/safety;

- Safe/sanitary storage of provisions;

- Emergency lighting;

- Fire detection, extinguishing, alarm
systems; and

- Sewage and waste disposal.

On August 12, 2025, at 12:39 p.m., registered
nurse/licensed assisted living director
(RN/LALD)-C stated, "This was our next project
to work on [EP plan], | was hoping we would
have a few more weeks so we could get it done.”

No further information was provided.
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Each assisted living facility must comply with the
State Fire Code in Minnesota Rules, chapter
7511, and:

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation and interview, the licensee
failed to comply with Minnesota State Fire Code
In Minnesota Rules chapter 7511. This deficient
condition had the ability to affect all staff and
residents.

This practice resulted in a level three violation (a
violation that harmed a resident's health or
safety, or a violation that had the potential to
cause more than minimal harm to the resident)
and was issued at a widespread scope (when
problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has potential to affect
a large portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

On August 12, 2025, at approximately 10:00 a.m.
the surveyor toured the facility with maintenance
(M)-F, director of quality improvement (DQI)-A,
and certified nurse assistant (CM)-G. The
following was observed.

1. The facility is equipped with magnetic locks on
the exit doors. M-E confirmed that there was not
a switch or button that was able to release the

magnetic locking devices from a remote location.
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The egress control locking system shall have the
capability of being unlocked by a signal or switch
from the fire command center, a nursing station,
or other approved location. The signal or switch
shall directly break power to the lock.

2. The fire doors at the dining room would not
close and latch when released from the magnetic
hold opens by M-E. Swinging fire doors shall
close from the full-open position and latch
automatically.

On August 12, 2025, M-E and CM-G
acknowledged the deficiencies while
accompanying on the tour.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days

144G .45 Subd. 2 (a) (4) Fire protection and
physical environment

(4) keep the physical environment, including
walls, floors, ceiling, all furnishings, grounds,
systems, and equipment in a continuous state of
good repair and operation with regard to the
health, safety, comfort, and well-being of the
residents in accordance with a maintenance and
repair program.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation and interview, the licensee
failed to maintain the physical environment in a
continuous state of good repair and operation
with regard to the health, safety, comfort, and
well-being of the residents. This deficient
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condition had the potential to affect all staff,
residents, and visitors.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident’'s health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death) and
was issued at a widespread scope (when
problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has the potential to
affect a large portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

August 12, 2025, at approximately 10:00 a.m. the
surveyor toured the facility with maintenance
(M)-F, director of quality improvement (DQI)-A,
and certified nurse assistant (CM)-G. The
following was observed.

GENERAL MAINTENANCE:
An uncapped water line was observed in storage
room 1.39.

On August 12, 2025, M-E and CM-G
acknowledged the deficiencies while
accompanying on the tour.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)
days.

144G.52 Subd. 9 Emergency relocation

(a) A facility may remove a resident from the
facility in an emergency if necessary due to a
resident's urgent medical needs or an imminent
risk the resident poses to the health or safety of
another facility resident or facility staff member.
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An emergency relocation is not a termination.

(b) In the event of an emergency relocation, the
facility must provide a written notice that
contains, at a minimum:;

(1) the reason for the relocation;

(2) the name and contact information for the
location to which the resident has been relocated
and any new service provider;

(3) contact information for the Office of
Ombudsman for Long-Term Care and the Office
of Ombudsman for Mental Health and
Developmental Disabillities;

(4) if known and applicable, the approximate date
or range of dates within which the resident is
expected to return to the facility, or a statement
that a return date is not currently known; and

(5) a statement that, if the facility refuses to
provide housing or services after a relocation, the
resident has the right to appeal under section
144G .54. The facility must provide contact
information for the agency to which the resident
may submit an appeal.

(c) The notice required under paragraph (b) must
be delivered as soon as practicable to:

(1) the resident, legal representative, and
designated representative;

(2) for residents who receive home and
community-based waiver services under chapter
256S and section 256B.49, the resident's case
manager; and

(3) the Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care
iIf the resident has been relocated and has not
returned to the facility within four days.

(d) Following an emergency relocation, a facility's
refusal to provide housing or services constitutes
a termination and triggers the termination
process in this section.currently known; and

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
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by:

Based on interview and record review, the
licensee failed to provide a written notice with the
required content for an emergency relocation to
the resident, legal representative, or designated
representative and failed to provide the
notification to the Office of Ombudsman for
Long-Term Care (OOLTC) of the emergency
relocation greater than four days for one of one
resident (R3).

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety) and was issued at a
widespread scope (when problems are pervasive
or represent a systemic failure that has affected
or has the potential to affect a large portion or all
of the residents).

The findings include:

R3's Service Plan effective August 8, 2025,
Indicated R3 received services to include
assistance with bathing, dressing, grooming,
toileting, shaving, laundry, housekeeping,
transfer assist, vitals, and medication
administration.

R3's medical record included resident notes
dated July 9, 2025, through July 20, 205, that
indicated R3 was hospitalized July 9,2025,
through July 17, 2025

R3's medical record lacked an emergency
relocation notice to resident and evidence of the
emergency relocation notice being sent to the
ombudsman.
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An assisted living facility must store all
prescription medications in securely locked and
substantially constructed compartments
according to the manufacturer's directions and
permit only authorized personnel to have access.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and record
review, the licensee failed to store prescription
medication securely and permit only authorized
personnel to have access for two of two
medication carts.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident’'s health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death) and
was issued at a pattern scope (when more than a
limited number of residents are affected, more
than a limited number of staff are involved, or the
situation has occurred repeatedly; but is not
found to be pervasive).
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On August 12, 2025, at 12:34 p.m. registered
nurse/licensed assisted living director
(RN/LALD)-C stated, "As for [R3's] emergency
relocation form, it is supposed to be done after 4
days, right? We just don't have it, but | did tell the
staff we need to start doing it when residents go
out."
No further information provided.
TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days
01880| 144G.71 Subd. 19 Storage of medications 01880
SS=F

If continuation sheet 11 of 13




Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

38783

A.

B.

PRINTED: 09/29/2025

FORM APPROVED
(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY
BUILDING: COMPLETED
WIS 08/13/2025
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11800 XEON BLVD NW
COON RAPIDS, MN 55448

CAMILIA ROSE ASSISTED LIVING

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

The findings include:

On August 12, 2025, at 7:25 a.m., surveyor
observed the short hall medication cart located
behind the nurses desk and next to the common
area, unlocked and unattended, with push lock
unsecured.

On August 12, 2025, from 7:50 a.m., until 8:05
a.m., surveyor observed ULP-B walk away from
the the long hall medication cart which was
located behind the nurses desk and next to the
common area. The medication cart was left
unlocked and unattended, with push lock
unsecured.

On August 12, 2025, from 8:21 a.m., until 8:24
a.m., surveyor observed ULP-B walk away from
the the long hall medication cart and leave the
medication cart unlocked and unattended, with
push lock unsecured.

On August 12, 2025, at 8:24 a.m., unlicensed
personnel (ULP)-B stated, "I remembered | forgot
to lock [the medication cart] and we should lock it
every time we walk away and | thought about that
when we were sitting in [the resident's] room."

On August 12, 2025, at 12:42 p.m registered
nurse/licensed assisted living director
(RN/LALD)-C stated, "Yes, they told me the
medication cart was left unlocked. It's frustrating
because they are all trained, but they get busy or
distracted and it can be forgotten."

The licensee's Medication Management policy,
dated October 13, 2023, read,
"1. Medications managed by the facility outside of
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a resident's private "living space" must be

(a) Stored in securely locked and
substantially constructed compartments. This
may be a medication room, medication cart, or
similar setup.

(b) Only authorized personnel are permitted
to have access.

(c) Medications will be stored to prevent
diversion of medications by residents or others
who may have access to the medications.
Diversion means the misuse, theft, or illegal or
improper dispositions of medications.

1) Schedule Il Drugs will be stored under
a double lock system

2) Schedule |l Drugs will be counted at
the beginning and end of every shift.
Discrepancies will be reported to the RN.

(d) Medication is stored according to the
manufacturer's directions (refrigerated, room
temperature, or frozen).

2. Medications will be stored consistent with each
residents' medication management plan and
service plan.

3. Medications managed inside a resident's
private "living space"” must be in securely locked
and substantially constructed compartments and
permit only authorized personnel to have access.
This may be a locked drawer, cabinet, etc."

No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)
days
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—Establishment Info

Metro District Office

Minnesota Department of Health
625 Robert St N, PO BOX 64975
St Paul, MN 55164

Phone: 651-201-4500

Page: 1

Food & Beverage Inspection Report

—License Info —Inspection Info

Camilla Rose Assisted Living
11800 Xeon Boulevard NW
Coon Rapids, MN 55433
Anoka County

Parcel:

Phone:

License: 0041333

Risk:

License: -1

Expires on: 12/31/2023

CFPM: JODY A. MASON

CFPM #: 119907; Exp: 8/21/2026

Report Number: F1029251096
nspection Type: Full - Single

Date: 8/11/2025 Time: 12:15:22 PM
Duration: minutes

Announced Inspection:

Total Priority 1 Orders: 1

Total Priority 2 Orders: 1

Total Priority 3 Orders: 5
Delivery:

L .

New Order: 2-400 Hygenic Practices
2-401.11B Priority Level: Priority 3 CFP#: 6

MN Rule 4626.0105B Food employees must use a closed beverage container within the food preparation or utensil washing
areas.

COMMENT: STAFF COFFEE MUG IN UPSTAIRS FOOD PREPARATION AREA. STAFF INSTRUCTED TO
DISCONTINUE PRACTICE AND TO HAVE BEVERAGES COVERED AND AWAY FROM THE FOODS AND BEVERAGES.
Comply By: 8/11/2025 Originally Issued On: 8/11/2025

New Order: 3-500B Microbial Control: hot and cold holding
3-501.16A2 Priority Level: Priority 1 CFP#: 22

MN Rule 4626.0395A2 Maintain all cold, TCS foods at 41 degrees F (5 degrees C) or below under mechanical refrigeration.
COMMENT: 6/12/23-8/11/25: TCS ITEMS IN UPSTAIRS RESIDENTIAL COOLER MEASURED IN DANGER ZONE.
ITEMS DISCARDED BY STAFF. STAFF INSTRUCTED TO ADJUST COOLER (INCREASED FROM 4 TO 5 OUT OF 7)
AND TO VERIFY SAFE HOLDING TEMPERATURES THROUGHOUT PRIOR TO PLACING ANY ADDITIONAL TCS
ITEMS INTO COOLER.

Comply By: 6/14/2023  Originally Issued On: 8/11/2025

New Order: 4-100 Equipment Construction Materials
4-101.19 Priority Level: Priority 3 CFP#: 47

MN Rule 4626.0495 Remove non-food-contact surfaces of equipment that are exposed to splash, spillage, or other food
soiling, or that require frequent cleaning, that are not constructed of a corrosion-resistant, non-absorbent, and smooth
material.

COMMENT: CABINETRY, MILLWORK, AND OTHER SURFACES/MATERIALS IN 2ND KITCHEN AREA ABSENT
CHARACTERISTICS REQUIRED FOR COMMERCIAL USE. FOOD AND BEVERAGE SERVICE IS NOT SOLELY SAME
DAY SERVICE. MAINTAIN SANITARY AND PEST FREE. SURFACES AND MATERIALS SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO
CODE ADHERENCE IF SANITARY PEST FREE CONDITIONS CANNOT BE MAINTAINED OR IF A REMODEL OCCURS.
Comply By: 8/11/2025 Originally Issued On: 8/11/2025

New Order: 4-200 Equipment Design and Construction
4-201.11AMN Priority Level: Priority 3 CFP#: 47

MN Rule 4626.0506A Provide or replace food service equipment with equipment that is certified or classified for sanitation
by an American National Standards Institute (ANSI) accredited certification program.

COMMENT: RESIDENTIAL COOLER AND COOLER/FREEZER COMBO IN 2ND FLOOR KITCHEN AREA. REMOVE.
COOLERS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED FOR SANITATION BY AN ANSI ACCREDITED CERTIFYING BODY (i.e.,
COMMERCIAL). STAFF INFORMED THAT THIS REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO NON-WALK-IN FREEZERS.
Comply By: 6/30/2026 Originally Issued On: 8/11/2025



Report Number: F1029251096 Page: 2
Inspection Type: Full
Date: 8/11/2025

New Order: 4-600 Cleaning Equipment and Utensils
4-602.11E Priority Level: Priority 3 CFP#: 16

MN Rule 4626.0845E Clean surfaces contacting food that is not TCS: 1. at any time when contamination may have
occurred; 2. at least once every 24 hours for iced tea dispensers and consumer self-service utensils; 3. before restocking
consumer self-service equipment and utensils such as condiment dispensers, and display containers; 4. at a frequency
specified by the manufacturer or at a frequency necessary to preclude accumulation of soil or mold for ice bins, beverage
dispensing nozzles, enclosed components of ice makers, cooking oil storage tanks and distribution lines, beverage and
syrup dispensing lines or tubes, coffee bean grinders, and water vending equipment.

COMMENT: 6/12/23-8/11/25: MOLD IN ICE MACHINE. STAFF INSTRUCTED TO INCREASE CLEANING FREQUENCY
TO PREVENT MOLD BUILDUP.

Comply By: 6/14/2023 Originally Issued On: 8/11/2025

New Order: 5-200C Plumbing: Maintenance, fixture location
5-205.11AB Priority Level: Priority 2 CFP#: 10

MN Rule 4626.1110AB The handwashing sink must be accessible at all times for employee use, and must be used only for
handwashing.

COMMENT: 2ND FLOOR HANDWASHING SINK BEING USED TO SCRAPE/WASH DISHES. STAFF INSTRUCTED TO
DISCONTINUE PRACTICE.

Comply By: 8/11/2025 Originally Issued On: 8/11/2025

New Order: 6-300 Physical Facility Numbers and Capacities
6-303.11A Priority Level: Priority 3 CFP#: 56

MN Rule 4626.1470A Provide at least 10 foot candles (108 LUX) of light intensity at a distance of 30 inches from the floor in
the walk-in refrigeration units, dry food storage areas, and in other areas during periods of cleaning.

COMMENT: OVERHEAD LIGHTS REMOVED FROM HALF OF DRY STORAGE ROOM MAKING VIEWING FOOD
PRODUCTS DIFFICULT. STAFF INSTRUCTED TO REINSTALL ENOUGH LIGHTS TO ALLOW FOR EASY INSPECTION
OF ITEMS IN DRY STORAGE.

Comply By: 8/29/2025 Originally Issued On: 8/11/2025

Food & Beverage General Comment

INSPECTION CONDUCTED AS PART OF AN HRD SURVEY.

NOTE: All new food equipment must meet the applicable standards of the American National Standards Institute (ANSI). Plans
and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.

I acknowledge receipt of the Metro District Office inspection report number F1029251096 from 8/11/2025

rnevorn Me(Pliment

JODY MASON Trevor McCliment,

DIETARY ENVIRONMENTAL AND SUPPLIES MANAGER Public Health Sanitarian 3
651-201-3957
trevor.mccliment@state.mn.us



Metro District Office
m Minnesota Department of Health
625 Robert St N, PO BOX 64975

DEPARTMENT St Paul, MN 55164

OF HEALTH
Temperature Observations/Recordings Page: 1
—Establishment Info Inspection Info
Camilla Rose Assisted Living Report Number: F1029251096
Coon Rapids Inspection Type: Full
County/Group: Anoka County Date: 8/11/2025
Time: 12:15:22 PM

.

New Record: Product/ltem/Unit: SLICED HAM; Temperature Process: COLD HOLDING
Location: RESIDENTIAL COOLER at 45 Degrees F.

Comment:

Violation Issued?: Yes

New Record: Product/ltem/Unit: CHOPPED SALAD MIX; Temperature Process: COLD HOLDING
Location: RESIDENTIAL COOLER at 46 Degrees F.

Comment:

Violation Issued?: Yes

New Record: Product/ltem/Unit: SLICED DELI MEAT; Temperature Process: COLD HOLDING
Location: WALK-IN COOLER at 37 Degrees F.

Comment:

Violation Issued?: No

New Record: Product/ltem/Unit: HARD BOILED EGG; Temperature Process: COOLING
Location: WALK-IN COOLER at 40 Degrees F.

Comment:

Violation Issued?: No

New Record: Product/Iltem/Unit: MILK; Temperature Process: COLD HOLDING
Location: RESIDENTIAL COOLER/FREEZER COMBO at 38 Degrees F.
Comment:

Violation Issued?: No




Metro District Office
m Minnesota Department of Health
625 Robert St N, PO BOX 64975

DEPARTMENT St Paul, MN 55164

OF HEALTH

Sanitizer Observations/Recordings Page: 1
—Establishment Info ——Inspection Info
Camilla Rose Assisted Living Report Number: F1029251096
Coon Rapids Inspection Type: Full
County/Group: Anoka County Date: 8/11/2025

Time: 12:15:22 PM

New Record: Product: Sink and Surface; Sanitizing Process: Wiping Cloth Bucket
Location: 1875 LA Equal To

Comment:

Violation Issued?: No

Sanitizing Equipment: Product: Hot Water; Sanitizing Process: Dish Machine
Location: Dishwashing Area Equal To 163 Degrees F.

Comment:

Violation Issued?: No



